CHAPTER 95.

[S. F. No. 21,]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SEVENTY-FOUR (74) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED. AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883) ENTITLED THE MILITARY CODE, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Amends military code, Section 1. That section two (2) of article one (1) of chapter seventy-four (74) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), entitled the Military Code, be amended by changing the words one (1) assistant surgeon to be two (2) assistant surgeons and by adding the words two (2) general guides after the words two color sergeants.

SEC. 2. That section five (5) of article one (1) of said code be amended by adding the words one (1) commissary of subsistance; one inspector of rifle practice after the

words one (1) brigade judge advocate.

May re-enlist for terms of one year each: SEC. 3. That section six (6) of article two (2) of said code be amended by adding the words "any person who shall have faithfully served for five years and be entitled to an honorable discharge may be re-enlisted for such further term of one year each as his commanding officer shall elect."

Sec. 4. That section one (1) of article five (5) of said

code be amended so as to read as follows:

Amounts to be paid militia.

Section 1. There shall be paid annually to each regiment of infantry, battery of artillery and troop of cavalry the sum of seven (7) dollars for each officer, non-commissioned officer, musician and private as shall be inspected by the inspector general at the annual inspection provided for in article four (4) and shall be found to be fully uniformed, armed and equipped according to law. But no allowance or payment shall be made to any company, battery or troop which at said annual inspection shall not in members present and members accounted for to the satisfaction of the inspecting officer, muster at least the minimum number of men as provided for in this act, provided that battery of artillery and the troop of cavalry shall be entitled to the same allowance for each horse actually used for military purposes in such battery and troop respectively as is allowed for each member of the same. allowance for horses shall not exceed the sum of three hundred (300) dollars per annum for the battery and three hundred (300) dollars per annum for the troop.

SEC. 5. That section eight (8) of article two (2) of said Commandercode be amended by striking out all the words after the in-chief may annul elections words "inferior in rank to said officer," and by adding the or appointments. words "should the said board report that the person so elected or appointed is incompetent to perform the duties of the office to which he shall have been elected or appointed, the commander-in-chief shall have power to annul said election or appointment.

Sec. 6. That section one (1) of article six (6) of said code be amended by adding after the word "Artillery" the words "And troop of cavalry." Also strike out the word

"Seven" and inserting the word "Ten.".

Sec. 7. That section two (2) of article six (6) of said code be amended by striking out the words "Officer and" whereever they occur together in said section.

Sec. 8. That section four (4) of article six (6) of said code be amended by striking out the word "Actual" and

inserting the word "Any."

Sec. 9. That the sum of ten thousand (10,000) dol- Appropriation for military lars be and is hereby appropriated out of the general fund for the current fiscal year and annually thereafter for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the said military code of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) and amendments thereto. Such sum to be in addition to all appropriations heretofore made for the purposes aforesaid.

This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect. and after its passage.

, Approved February 28th, 1887.

CHAPTER 96.

[S. F. No. 312.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) CHAPTER NINETY-NINE (99) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885) TO CHANGE THE TIME OF THE JULY MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF YELLOW MEDICINE ' COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section. 1. That section one (1) of chapter ninety-nine (99) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred: eighty-five (1885) be and the same is hereby amended